OP \$40.00 2805

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Walden-Hays, Inc. | | 04/14/2008 | CORPORATION: NEW YORK |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | DFO, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 203 East Main Street | |
| City: | Spartanburg | |
| State/Country: | SOUTH CAROLINA | |
| Postal Code: | 29319 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2805903 | SLAMWICH |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (864)597-8327

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 864-597-7470

Email: tflemming@dennys.com
Correspondent Name: Timothy E. Flemming
Address Line 1: 203 East Main Street

Address Line 4: Spartanburg, SOUTH CAROLINA 29319

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Timothy E. Flemming |
|--------------------|---------------------|
| Signature: | /TimothyEFlemming/ |
| Date: | 05/06/2008 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=slamwich walden-hayes to dfo#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003772 FRAME: 0486

900105858

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

Walden-Hays, Inc., a New York corporation, whose address is P.O. Box 1071, New York, New York 10276, (the "Assignor"), and having acquired certain trademarks described more fully below, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Sells, assigns, and transfers to DFO, LLC, 203 East Main Street, Spartanburg, South Carolina 29319, (the "Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest, in and to the following trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks: "SLAMWICH", U.S. Registration No. 2,805,903.

Assignor warrants and covenants that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed, other than the above-recited permitted exceptions, has been or will be made to others by the Assignor or any predecessor in title thereto and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed thereby:

To be binding on the successors and assigns of the Assignor and to extend to the successors, assigns, and nominees of the Assignee.

WALDEN-HAYS, INC.

Robert Jackson, Presiden

Notary Public

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

, 2008, personally appeared Robert Jackson, President of Walden-Hays, Inc., the Assignor above named, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said Assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

My Commission Expires:

JOSARY D. QUINONES Notary Public, State of New York

No. 01QU6154793 Qualified in Kings County

Commission Expires: October 23, 20

DC2DOCS1-#948134-v1-SLAMWICH_Assignment_#2.DOC

RECORDED: 05/06/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003772 FRAME: 0487